An Act

ENROLLED SENATE BILL NO. 1507

By: David of the Senate

and

Cox of the House

An Act relating to the Office of Disability Concerns; amending 74 O.S. 2011, Section 9.23, which relates to the Director; authorizing certain use of purchase cards; requiring certain approval; and providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Office of Disability Concerns

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 74 O.S. 2011, Section 9.23, is amended to read as follows:

Section 9.23. A. The Office of Disability Concerns shall be administered by a Director who shall be appointed by the Governor and serve at the pleasure of the Governor. Such appointment shall be subject to Senate confirmation within thirty (30) days after the appointment or the convening of the next legislative session, if the Legislature is not in session on the date of appointment.

B. The Director shall and is hereby authorized to appoint and fix the duties and compensation of employees, not otherwise prescribed by law, and otherwise direct the work of the staff in performing the functions and accomplishing the purposes of the Office of Disability Concerns.

C. The Director, subject to the approval of the State Purchasing Director, may use purchase cards for invoices relating to telecommunication services.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2016.

Passed the Senate the 8th day of March, 2016. Presiding Officer of the Senate Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 2016. Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR Received by the Office of the Governor this day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock _____ M. By: Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this day of _____, 20____, at ____ o'clock _____ M. Governor of the State of Oklahoma OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of _____, 20 ____, at ____ o'clock ____ M.

By: